Sec. 14. Section twenty-three (23) of said chapter seventeen (17) shall be amended and the same is hereby amended by striking out from the nineteenth (19) paragraph of said section the following words: "and also to open and repair public roads outside the corporate limits thereof at the expense of the borough."

SEC 15. Paragraph eight (8) of section twenty-three (23) of said chapter seventeen (17) be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: "Horses, mules, cattle, sheep, and swine shall be prohibited from running at large in said borough.

SEC. 16. It shall be the duty of the owners of all lots and real estate in the said borough to destroy all weeds growing in, on or along any of the public highways, streets and alleys of said borough, abutting thereto; and the borough council shall provide by ordinance for the enforcement of the duty hereby enjoined and shall provide that any person refusing to do so shall be punished by fine or imprisonment or both.

Sec. 17, Any person adjudged to be imprisoned for the violation of any borough ordinance may be imprisoned in the common jail of

said LeSueur county.

SEC. 18. That section twenty-six (26) of said act be amended by striking out the words "one dollar and a half (\$1.50") and inserting the words and figures "one dollar and twenty-five cents (\$1.25)" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 19. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26th 1887.

CHAPTER 37.

[S. F. No. 441.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WABASHA, BEING CHAPTER ONE (1) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE (1869).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section three (3) of chapter one (1) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine

(1869) be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 3. The said city is hereby divided into three (3) wards. The first (1st) ward shall comprise all that portion of the city east and north of the center of the slough that lies west of a line drawn from the bank of the Mississippi river through the center of Bailly street to Market street, thence diagonally across Market street to the center of Madison street, thence due south to the end of said Madison street, thence due west to the center of the slough.

The Second (2d) ward shall comprise all that portion of the city east and north of the center of the slough that lies east of the last mentioned line.

The Third (3d) ward shall comprise all that portion of the city that

lies south and west of the slough.

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of chapter three (3) of said act be

amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The board of aldermen shall consist of two (2) aldermen from each ward, to be chosen for two (2) years by the qualified voters of each respective ward. *Provided*, That at the general charter election for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), one (1) of the said aldermen from each ward shall be elected for one (1) year only, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 28, 1887.

CHAPTER 38.

[S. F. No. 591.]

A BILL TO AMEND AN ACT APPROVED FEBRUARY NINTH (9th), A. D., ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887) ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-FIVE (45) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, OF THE YEAR A. D., ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), INCORPORATING THE BOROUGH OF HENDER: ON IN SIBLEY COUNTY.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That an act of the legislature of the state of Minnesota approved on the ninth (9th) day of February, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled an act to amend chapter forty-five (45) of the special laws of the state of Minnesota of the year A.D., one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875, incorporating the borough of Henderson in Sibley county is hereby amended as follows:

SEC. 2. Strike out the word "village" wherever the same occurs insaid act and insert the word "borough" in place thereof; and strike out the words "constable" and 'constables" wherever the same occurs in said act, and insert the word "marshal" in place thereof; strike out the word "president" wherever the same occurs in said act and insert the word "mayor" in place thereof, and strike out the word "recorder" wherever the same occurs in said act and insert the word "clerk" in place thereof.